

Case No. S246711



SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 31 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ZB, N.A. and ZIONS BANCORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondent;

KALETHIA LAWSON,

Real Party In Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case Nos. D071279 & D071376 (Consolidated)

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
JAMES L. MORRIS (SBN 109674)
jmorris@rutan.com
*BRIAN C. SINCLAIR (SBN 180145)
bsinclair@rutan.com
GERARD M. MOONEY (SBN 222137)
gmooney@rutan.com
611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400
Costa Mesa, California 92626-1931
Telephone: 714-641-5100
Facsimile: 714-546-9035

Attorneys for Petitioners
ZB, N.A. and ZIONS BANCORPORATION

Case No. S246711

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ZB, N.A. and ZIONS BANCORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondent;

KALETHIA LAWSON,
Real Party In Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case Nos. D071279 & D071376 (Consolidated)

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
JAMES L. MORRIS (SBN 109674)
jmorris@rutan.com
*BRIAN C. SINCLAIR (SBN 180145)
bsinclair@rutan.com
GERARD M. MOONEY (SBN 222137)
gmooney@rutan.com
611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400
Costa Mesa, California 92626-1931
Telephone: 714-641-5100
Facsimile: 714-546-9035

Attorneys for Petitioners
ZB, N.A. and ZIONS BANCORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	11
A. Lawson’s reliance on legislative history and public policy is misplaced, as the United States Supreme Court reinforced in <i>Epic Systems</i>	10
B. The <i>Lawson</i> decision contravenes the Federal Arbitration Act and United States Supreme Court precedent.....	12
C. The <i>Lawson</i> decision discriminates against arbitration agreements in contravention of the FAA	16
D. The State’s purported financial interest in Lawson’s and other employees’ unpaid wages claims does not convert the relief to public relief.....	17
E. Lawson incorrectly argues she could have brought her unpaid wages claim only under PAGA.....	18
F. Compelling Lawson to arbitrate her underpaid wages claim under Labor Code § 558 does not restrict her from pursuing non-waivable PAGA claims.....	19
1. <i>Iskanian</i> does not prohibit compelled arbitration of unpaid wages claims under the PAGA	19
2. <i>McGill</i> supports CB&T’s argument that Lawson’s individual wage claims should be compelled to arbitration under the FAA.....	20
G. The <i>Waffle House</i> case is not applicable.....	25
H. Arbitration of Lawson’s unpaid wages claim must proceed on an individual basis, not a representative basis	26
1. The plain language of the parties’ arbitration agreement requires individual arbitration	26
2. California and federal law require arbitration on an individual basis only.....	28

	<u>Page</u>
I. Both the FAA and the California Arbitration Act require the action to be stayed pending the arbitration.....	30
1. The FAA requires the action to be stayed pending the arbitration	30
2. Lawson’s argument was not advanced below and, therefore, has been waived	32
3. Code of Civil Procedure § 1281.2 is inapplicable because there are no issues between Lawson and CB&T that are not subject to arbitration.....	33
4. Even if the FAA stay provisions did not control, California law requires continuing the stay	34
III. CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT UNDER RULE 8.520(c).....	36
PROOF OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 228	15, 35
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	9, 11-12, 15, 23, 27, 29
<i>Cabrera v. CVS Rx Services</i> (N.D. Cal., March 16, 2018) 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43681	16
<i>Chico v. Hilton Worldwide, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2014) 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147752	29
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> (2015) 577 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 463	11, 15
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 279	25-26
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1612.....	8, 10-15
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1421.....	12, 16-17
<i>Langston v. 20/20 Cos.</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2014) 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151477	26
<i>Mandviwala v. Five Star Quality Care, Inc.</i> (9th Cir., Feb. 2, 2018) 723 Fed.App'x 415, <i>cert. denied</i> (June 25, 2018) 2018 U.S. LEXIS 3910	16
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 530	13
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 662	28-29

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> (1960) 363 U.S. 574	28
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 468	10, 29
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Ajida Technologies, Inc. v. Roos Instruments, Inc.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 534	28
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	24
<i>Aviation Data, Inc. v. American Express Travel Related Services Co., Inc.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1522	30
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066	19, 23-25
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334	31
<i>Cronus Investments, Inc. v. Concierge Services</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 376	31
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 303	23-25
<i>Esparza v. KS Industries, L.P.</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 1228	9-10, 16, 18-19, 21-22, 33
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1370	34-35
<i>Franco v. Arakelian Enterprises, Inc.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 947	34
<i>Heritage Provider Network, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1146	34

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348, cert. denied (2015) 135 S.Ct. 1155.....	8-9, 15-20, 22, 24, 33
<i>Lawson v. ZB, N.A.</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 705	8-98, 11-12, 14-17, 22
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Safety National Casualty Corp.</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 471	31
<i>Marcus v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 204	34
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945	19-25
<i>MKJA, Inc. v. 123 Fit Franchising, LLC</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 643	35
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1115	23, 29
<i>Newton v. Clemons</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1	32-33
<i>Nordstrom Com. Cases</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 576	17
<i>Rodriguez v. American Technologies, Inc.</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1110	30-32
<i>St. Agnes Medical Center v. PacifiCare of California</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1187	11
<i>Tanguilig v. Bloomingdale's, Inc.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 665, cert. denied (Oct. 16, 2017) 138 S.Ct. 356.....	20, 27-28
<i>Villacres v. ABM Industries Inc.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 562	17

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C.

Section 1 et seq. 12
Section 2..... 21
Section 3..... 30, 32, 35

29 U.S.C.

Section 157..... 13
Section 216..... 14

STATE STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure

Section 1281(c) 33
Section 1281.2.....30-33
Section 1281.2(c) 31
Section 1281.4.....34-35

Labor Code

Section 226.7..... 21
Section 510..... 21
Section 558..... *passim*
Section 558(a) 9, 22
Section 558(a)(3) 14, 25, 30
Section 1198..... 21
Sections 2698 *et seq.* 8
Section 2699(a) 14
Section 2699.3(a)(2)(B) 26

TREATISES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 32

NON-PERIODICAL PUBLICATIONS

<http://www.ebudget.ca.gov/2016-17/pdf/BudgetSummary/FullBudgetSummary.pdf>..... 9

Webster’s 3d NEW INTERNAT. DICT. (2002) 32

Meriam-Webster.com, MERRIAM-WEBSTER

N.D. WEB. 17 July 2018..... 32
